UNOFFICIAL COPY 18 RS BR 2042

1	A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Mary
2	Juanita McCann Herron.
3	WHEREAS, Mary Juanita McCann Herron was a daughter of the Commonwealth,
4	born in Sturgis on April 21, 1923, to the late Neal and Frances "Fannie" McCann. She
5	was the beloved wife of 62 years of the late State Senator Paul Herron, who passed away
6	in 2004; and
7	WHEREAS, Mary Juanita McCann Herron graduated from Sturgis High School and
8	Henderson Beauty and Barber College, and thereafter operated Cinderella Beauty Shop.
9	She was a partner in the family-owned business, Herron Auction and Realty, and served
10	as its bookkeeper; and
11	WHEREAS, Mary Juanita McCann Herron was a devout member of Chapel Hill
12	United Methodist Church; and
13	WHEREAS, Mary Juanita McCann Herron was a member of the Order of the
14	Eastern Star for over 60 years, and a committed member of the Democratic Women. She
15	was well-known in political circles throughout the Commonwealth as her husband, Paul
16	Herron, served two terms as Henderson Judge/Executive and three terms as State Senator;
17	and
18	WHEREAS, on February 20, 2018, Mary Juanita McCann Herron was called home
19	by the Lord to begin her eternal rest, leaving her family, friends, and all those whose lives
20	she touched n solemn mourning; and
21	WHEREAS, in addition to her parents and husband, Mary Juanita McCann Herron
22	was preceded in passing by her brother, Beecher McCann. She is survived by her sons,
23	Paul Herron III and Michael D. Herron and his wife, Pamela; her grandchildren, Michele
24	Dunn, Marcy Sutton and her husband, Chad, Mark Herron and his wife, Leigh Ann,
25	Kevin Herron and his wife, Whitney, and Graham Herron and his fiancée, Emily; her
26	great-grandchildren, Alex, Alli, Clay, Megan, Kelsey, Taylor, and Tara; and a host of
27	other family, friends, and loved ones;

UNOFFICIAL COPY 18 RS BR 2042

- 1 NOW, THEREFORE,
- 2 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
- 3 Kentucky:
- 4 → Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound
- 5 sympathy upon the passing of Mary Juanita McCann Herron, and extend heartfelt
- 6 condolences to her family, friends, and community in this time of loss.
- 7 → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving
- 8 memory of Mary Juanita McCann Herron.
- 9 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit ten copies of this
- 10 Resolution to Senator Dorsey Ridley for delivery to the family.